

GAHC040009232023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)
(ITANAGAR BENCH)

Case No. : CRL.A(J)/21/2023

Ashok Yakli
S/o Shri Tabin Yakli,
Resident of A1 vill, Seijosa, PO/PS Seijosa, Dist. Pakke Kessang, Arunachal Pradesh.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF AP
Represented by the PP (AP)

Advocate for the Petitioner : S V Darang

Advocate for the Respondent : P P of AP

BEFORE
HONBLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN DEV CHOUDHURY
HONBLE MRS. JUSTICE MITALI THAKURIA

ORDER

Date : 09.11.2023
(A. D. Choudhury, J)

This is a jail appeal, filed under Section 374(2) of the Cr.P.C., 1973, against the conviction of the appellant under Sections 376(2)(f)(k)(n) of the Indian Penal Code *read with* Section 6 of the POCSO Act by the learned Sessions-cum-Special Judge (POCSO), Bomdila, East Kameng District in

Bomdila POCSO Case No. 01/23 in connection with Seijosa P.S. Case No. 08/2022, vide Judgment and Order dated 19.04.2023 and thereby sentencing the appellant to undergo rigorous imprisonment for 20(twenty) years for the offence under Section 6 of the POCSO Act and a fine of Rs. 20,000/- (Rupees Twenty Thousand only) with default stipulation.

Admit.

Call for the LCR.

Issue notice to the respondents, returnable in 4(four) weeks.

Registry is directed to prepare Paper-book and serve it to the learned Amicus Curiae as well as the learned Additional Public Prosecutor.

List it after 4(four) weeks.

JUDGE

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant